

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

LELAND EISENBARTH, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2014-1767
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Monroe County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Seventh Appellate District
	:	
DEAN REUSSER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Court of Appeals Case
	:	No. 13 MO 10
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

RICHARD A. YOSS* (0003220)

**Counsel of Record*

CRAIG E. SWEENEY (0087841)

Yoss Law Office

122 N. Main Street

Woodsfield, Ohio 43793

740-472-0707

yosslawoffice@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants Leland Eisenbarth,
Michael Eisenbarth, and Keith Eisenbarth

MATTHEW W. WARNOCK* (0082368)

**Counsel of Record*

DANIEL E. GERKEN (0088259)

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291

614-227-2300

mwarnock@bricker.com

Counsel for Appellees Dean F. Reusser,
Marilyn Ice, Wilda Fetty, Robert Maag,
Vernon Reusser, Paul Reusser, David
Reusser, and Dennis Reusser

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)

Deputy Solicitor

ELIZABETH R. EWING (0089810)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTERESTS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
A. The mineral interests underlying this case were severed in 1954, and no savings events occurred between at least 1974 and 2008.....	3
B. The Eisenbarths filed a lawsuit seeking a declaration that the Reussers had abandoned their mineral interests and the Reussers counterclaimed.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
 <u>The State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 1:</u>	
 <i>The original Dormant Mineral Act contained a rolling dormancy period, such that any severed mineral interests were deemed abandoned and vested in the owner of a surface estate if no savings event occurred within any twenty-year period.</i>	
A. The Dormant Mineral Act’s text indicates the statute was intended apply whenever a severed mineral interest had been dormant for twenty years.	6
B. The purpose of the Dormant Mineral Act is best served by a rolling application of the twenty-year dormancy period.	7
1. The 1989 Dormant Mineral Act was intended to promote the use and development of mineral resources.	7
2. The 1989 Dormant Mineral Act is comparable to adverse possession actions, which accrue after any twenty-one-year period of dormancy.	8
C. The Seventh District’s interpretation of the 1989 Dormant Mineral Act is unpersuasive.....	9

The State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2:

A lease is not a title transaction, and therefore does not qualify as a savings event under the 1989 Dormant Mineral Act.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

APPENDIX:

William J. Taylor, Proponent Testimony on Behalf of Senate Bill 223 and House Bill 521, An Ohio Dormant Mineral Act (1988) Ex. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burkhart v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 429, 2014-Ohio-3766.....	6
<i>Carney v. Shockley</i> , No. 2015-0235	3
<i>Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Buell</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 1446, 2014-Ohio-1182.....	2, 11
<i>Eisenbarth, et al. v. Reusser, et al.</i> , Monroe C.P. No. 2012-292 (Jun. 6, 2013).....	4
<i>Evanich v. Bridge</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 260, 2008-Ohio-3820.....	8
<i>Farnsworth v. Burkhart</i> , 2014-Ohio-4184 (7th Dist.)	7
<i>Gill v. Fletcher</i> , 74 Ohio St. 295 (1906).....	1, 8
<i>Hauser v. Dayton Police Dept.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 268, 2014-Ohio-3636.....	6
<i>Riddel v. Layman</i> , No. 94CA114, 1995 WL 498812 (5th Dist. July 10, 1995).....	11
<i>State ex rel. A.A.A. Investments v. City of Columbus</i> , 17 Ohio St. 3d 151 (1985)	9
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Post v. Cincinnati</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 540 (1996)	7
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	2, 3, 8, 10
 Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
R.C. 1.47(B).....	6
R.C. 1.49(A).....	7
R.C. 2305.04	9
R.C. 5301.56 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 5301.56(B)(1) (1989).....	9
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c) (1989).....	1, 5, 8
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c)(i) (1989)	11
R.C. 5301.56(C) (1989)	6
R.C. 5301.56(D)(1) (1989)	6, 7, 10
Uniform Dormant Mineral Interests Act (1986).....	7

Other Authorities

Uniform Dormant Mineral Interests Act (1986).....	1
William J. Taylor, Proponent Testimony on Behalf of Senate Bill 223 and House Bill 521, An Ohio Dormant Mineral Act (1988)	<i>passim</i>
